
Notice of Meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 3 January 2024 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members:  Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole Cllr Victoria Hornby and Cllr Regina Rahman

Date of publication: 22nd December 2023 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Leanna McPerson
Tel. 020 8227 2852

E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

LICENSING MATTERS 

The following are to be heard under the Licensing Act 2003 in line with relevant 
procedure. 

Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance 

Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure 

Ward

3. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises 
Licence: D'Will Events Centre, Selinas Lane, 
Dagenham, RM8 1QH (Pages 7 - 53) 

Whalebone

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=724&Year=0


4. Any other public items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  

5. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a 
resolution to exclude the public and press from the 
remainder of the meeting due to the nature of the 
business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Licensing Sub-Committee, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to 
[...]
 precluded from any further involvement in 
that application.

 A Sub Committee Member arriving late will not be able to take part in the consideration 
and decision-making process for any application to which he/she has not been in 
attendance for the entire period.

 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy for Licensing Act 2003 applications 
requires that Members of the Sub Committee will not hear cases that relate to premises 
in their own Ward.

Page 6



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

3rd January 2024 
 
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Premises Licence: D’Will Events 
Centre, Selinas Lane, Dagenham, RM8 1QH
Open Report  For Decision 

 
Ward Affected: Whalebone Key Decision: No 

 
Report Author:  
Karen Collier, Service Manager Public 
Protection 
 

Contact Details: 
E-mail: Karen.Collier@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

Accountable Strategic Director: Deirdre Collins, Head of Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 
Summary 
 
An application for a new premises licence has been made by Fola Kelani Afolabi for 
an event space at D’Will Events Centre, Selinas Lane, Dagenham, RM8 1QH. 

Three representations against the premises licence have been received. All three 
are from responsible authorities. These are as follows;

 Metropolitan Police Licensing;
 Environmental Health;
 Licensing Authority 

 
The matter is put to the Sub-Committee for determination at a public hearing, 
accordingly. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Sub-Committee considers this report and appendices together with any oral 
submissions given at the hearing and determines the application. 
 
 
1. Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 establishes the national licensing regime for the 

following licensable activities: 
 

 The sale and supply of alcohol; 
 The provision of regulated entertainment; and  
 The provision of late-night refreshment. 

 
1.2 Under this regime, the Council, as the local licensing authority for its area, is 

responsible for licensing premises to provide any of
[...]
person’. 

 
2.  Matters for consideration 

 
2.1 On the 6th November 2023 an application was made by Fola Kelani Afolabi 

for an event space premises in respect of the premises trading at D’Will 
Events Centre, Selinas Lane, Dagenham, RM8 1QH.   

2.2 The application seeks the following licensable activities and timings: 
The Performance of Plays, Live Music, Recorded Music, Performances of Dance, 
Provision of anything similar to Live Music, Recorded Music and Performances of 
Dance, Supply of Alcohol (for consumption ON the premises) and Late-Night 
Refreshment indoors & outdoors

Monday to Thursday: 08:00 – 01:00 hours

Page 8



Friday & Saturday: 08:00 – 05:00 hours
Sunday: 08:00 – 03:00 hours

Late Night Refreshment:
Monday to Thursday: 23:00 – 01:00 hours
Friday & Saturday: 23:00 – 05:00 hours
Sunday: 23:00 – 03:00 hours

Hours Premises are Open to the Public:
Monday to Thursday: 08:00 – 01:00 hours
Friday & Saturday: 08:00 – 05:00 hours
Sunday: 08:00 – 03:00 hours

Non-Standard timings

During the Festive period, religious events and Bank Holidays that do not fall on a 
weekend the weekend hours will apply.

A copy of the application is attached as Appendices A & A1. 

 3.  The Representations  
  
3.1 The representation from the Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer is 

submitted under the Licensing Objectives of the Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance. This is attached as 
Appendix B. 

3.2 The representation from the Council’s Environmental Protection Officer is 
submitted under the Licensing Objective the Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
This is attached as Appendix C.

 
3.3 The representation from the Council’s Licensing Authority Responsible 

Authority Officer is submitted under the Licensing Objectives of the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Prevention of Crime & Disorder. This 
is attached as Appendix D. 

  
4.  Conciliation 
 
4.1 Further correspondence has taken place between the Environmental 

Enforcement Officer and the applicant. Details of this correspondence are 
attached at Appendix E. 

 
5.   Legal Comments  
 
5.1 The Council has a duty as a Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 

2003 to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the following four 
licensing objectives:  

 
 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
 Public Safety;  
 Prevention of Public Nuisance and 

Page 9



 The Protection of Children from Harm. 
 

It should be noted that each of the licensing objectives have equal 
importance and are the only grounds upon which a relevant representation 
can be made and for which an application can be refused, or terms and 
conditions attached to a licence. 

 
6. The Options open to the Sub-Committee 
 
6.1 Having had regard to all relevant matters and taken all relevant information 

into account the Sub-Committee may decide to:  

 Option 1: Refuse the application;  
 Option 2: That the application be approved, together with any conditions, 

restrictions or reductions in the proposed application which Members 
consider necessary for the promotion of the four Licensing objective; or  

 Option 3: Grant the application in full as applied for. 
 
7. Consultation 
 
7.1 The application has been advertised in accordance with the normal 

procedures. This includes a copy of a public notice being placed in a local 
newspaper, a similar notice displayed at the premises and information on the 
Council’s website. Notifications have been provided to all responsible 
authorities and ward councillors.  

 
8. Legal Implications 
 

Implications completed by Deirdre Collins, Head of Legal 
 

   The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham, as Licensing Authority under 
the Licensing Act 2003 and subordinate legislation, is empowered to 
determine applications of this nature. 

 
Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None 

List of Appendices:
 
 Appendix A - Application  
 Appendix A1 – Proposed Floor Plan 
 Appendix 
[...]
s there might be variation during Christmas and festive periods where weekend timing we apply

Section 15 of 21

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will you be selling or supplying alcohol?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 08:00 End 01:00

Start 08:00 End 01:00

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 08:00 End 01:00

Start 08:00 End 01:00

WEDNESDAY

Start 08:00 End 01:00

Start 08:00 End 01:00

THURSDAY

Start 08:00 End 01:00

Start 08:00 End 01:00

FRIDAY

Start 08:00 End 05:00

Start 08:00 End 05:00

SATURDAY

Start 08:00 End 05:00

Start 08:00 End 05:00

SUNDAY

Start 08:00 End 03:00

Start 08:00 End 03:00

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption:

On the premises Off the premises Both

If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on 
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol 
is for consumption away from the premises 
select off. If the sale of alcohol is for 
consumption on the premises and away 
from the premises select both.

Page 24



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Depending on when we have hirer. However, we may have variation of extending hours of service during the weekdays 
that happen if  to be festive period e.g Christmas, other religious festival or bank holiday

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Depending on when we have hirer and if the hirer will be serving  or selling Alcohol. However, we may have variation of 
extending hours of alcohol service during the weekdays that happened  to be festive period e.g Christmas, other religious 
festival or bank holiday

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the 
licence as premises supervisor

Name

First name FOLA 

Family name KELANI-AFOLABI

Date of birth / /
 dd               mm             yyyy

Enter the contact's address

Building number or name  

Street

District

City or town

County or administrative area

Postcode

Country United Kingdom

Personal Licence number 
(if known) L N:12017

Issuing licensing authority 
(if known) ROYAL BOROUGH OF GREENWICH

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises  supervisor 
be supplied to the authority? Page 25



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

As an attachment to this application

Reference number for consent 
form (if known)

 10337/12017 If the consent form is already submitted, ask 
the proposed designated premises 
supervisor for its 'system reference' or 'your 
reference'.

Section 16 of 21

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the 
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give 
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example 
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

Adult Entertainment is prohibited

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 08:00 End 01:00

Start 08:00 End 01:00

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for
[...]
lding Regs.

5. All works are to be carried out in accordance with Local

Authority requirements.

6. The intended works fall within the Party Wall Act 1996 and any

adjoining owners affected must be notified prior to

commencement of any works.

7. Thames Water Authority permission to be obtained if building

over or adjacent to sewers within 3 metres.( Tel: 08459 200 800)

8. No part of the extension to project into adjoining boundary lines.

Limited

Architectural Design And Planning Consultation

0044 7760143360

c  Copyright 2023

1:200 & A3

AWA/1043/02

Project:

Premises Licence To Use The Building As

Reception/Hall.

Stoneglow Candles

Title: Block Plan

Client: Mrs Fola Kelani

Block Plan

Scale 1:200

Gaetano Paternostro

RM8 1QH

Selinas Lane Dagenham Essex

23 February 2023

Scale Bar   1:100

1 2 3 40

Scale Bar   1:500

4 8 12 16 200

Scale Bar 1:1250

10 20 30 40 500

Appendix A1

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Licensing Authority  
London Borough of Barking & Dagenham  
1 Clockhouse Avenue 
Town Hall Square 
Barking 
Essex 
IG11 7LU 
  
 
 
 

A/PS Owen DUNN 3326EA 
East Area Licensing Team 
Romford Police Station 
19 Main Road 
Romford  
Essex 
RM1 3BJ 
Telephone: 
Email: owen.dunn@met.police.uk 
www.met.police.uk 
Your ref:  
 
30/11/2023 
 

  
Subject: Application for a premises licence - D'Will Centre (Formerly Stone 
Glow Candles building ) Selina's Lane, Dagenham RM8 1QH  
 
Dear Licensing Team,  
 
On behalf of the Commissioner for Police of the Metropolis I wish to make a representation 
against the application for a premises licence at D'Will Centre (Formerly Stone Glow Candles 
building) Selina's Lane, Dagenham RM8 1QH. 
 
The application is made in order to obtain licensable activity provisions for sale of alcohol, 
late night refreshment (LNR) and regulated entertainment. 

The hours which have been requested are; 
 
Monday to Thursday - 08:00am to 01:00am the following morning 
Friday and Saturday
[...]
nsultants may be obtained from:  

The Institute of Acoustics  

77A St Peter’s Street, St Albans, Hertfordshire, AL1 3BN, UK Tel: +44(0) 1727 848195; www.ioa.org.uk 

The Association of Noise Consultants  

Page 44

http://beerandpub.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/LicenseeGuidance/Licensed-Property-Noise-Control.pdf
http://beerandpub.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/LicenseeGuidance/Licensed-Property-Noise-Control.pdf
http://www.ioa.org.uk/


 

 

3 

 

105 St Peter’s Street, St Albans, Hertfordshire, AL1 3EJ, UK Tel: +44(0) 1727 896092; www.association-

of-noise-consultants.co.uk 

The Chartered Institute of Environmental Health  

Chadwick Court, 15 Hatfields, London, SE1 8DJ  

Tel: +44 (0) 207 827 6307; http://www.cieh.org/advisoryservices.htm 

Page 45

http://www.association-of-noise-consultants.co.uk/
http://www.association-of-noise-consultants.co.uk/
http://www.cieh.org/advisoryservices.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX D

Dear Sir / Madam,

Licensing Act 2003: New Licence Application – D’Will Events Centre, Selinas 
Lane, Dagenham, RM8 1QH

On behalf of the Licensing Authority, as a Responsible Authority under the Licensing 
Act 2003, I write to object to the application for a new premises licence, which seeks 
to authorise licensable activities at: D’Will Events Centre, Selinas Lane, 
Dagenham, RM8 1QH.

This objection is raised on the basis of the following licence objectives:

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
 The Prevention of Public Nuisance

The application seeks the following licensable activities and times:

The Performance of Plays, Live Music, Recorded Music, Performances of 
Dance, Provision of anything similar to Live Music, Recorded Music and 
Performances of Dance, Supply of Alcohol (for consumption ON the 
premises):

Monday to Thursday: 08:00 – 01:00 hours
Friday & Saturday: 08:00 – 05:00 hours
Sunday: 08:00 – 03:00 hours

Late Night Refreshment:

Monday to Thursday: 23:00 – 01:00 hours
Friday & Saturday: 23:00 – 05:00 hours
Sunday: 23:00 – 03:00 hours

Hours Premises are Open to the Public:

Monday to Thursday: 08:00 – 01:00 hours
Friday & Saturday: 08:00 – 05:00 hours
Sunday: 08:00 – 03:00 hours 

Licensing Team
Barking Town Hall
Town Hall Square

Barking 
IG11 7LU

Reference: LGD1/01/12/23 
Date: 1st December 2023

Licensing Authority
Barking Town Hall
Town Hall Square
Barking 
IG11 7LU 

Page 47



APPENDIX D

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

The application seeks extensive hours for the sale of alcohol, starting at 8am, seven 
days a week, finishing at 1am Monday to Thursday, 5am Friday and Saturday and 
3am Sunday. The Licensing Authority has serious concerns that these extensive 
hours could lead to high levels of intoxication, and the potential anti-social behaviour 
and associated criminality this can lead to. Indeed, the Licensing Authority can see 
no reason why an ‘events hall’ would need sales of alcohol so early in the morning, 
and to such late terminal hours. The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy makes 
specific reference to this objective at paragraphs 105 – 109:

105. This Council is committed to further improving the quality of life for the people 
of the borough by continuing to reduce crime and the fear of crime and anti-
social behaviour. 

106. Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 introduced a wide range of 
measures for preventing crime and disorder and imposed a duty on local 
licensing authorities, the police, and other partner agencies, to consider crime 
and disorder reduction in the exercise of all their duties. The Licensing Act 
2003 reinforces this duty for local authorities. 

107. The promotion of the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective 
places an equal shared responsibility on licence holders to promote this 
objective. 

108. Applicants will be expected to demonstrate in their operating schedule that 
suitable and sufficient measures have been identified and will be implemented 
and maintained to reduce or 
[...]
plication Selinas Lane
Attachments: DWill Banqueting suite.PNG; DWill Banqueting suite.PNG; SELINAS LANE SATALITE PIC.docx

 

From: D'Will Events <dwillevents@gmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, December 1, 2023 4:19 PM 
To: Chris Hurst <Chris.Hurst2@lbbd.gov.uk> 
Cc: Licensing <Licensing@lbbd.gov.uk> 
Subject: PREMISES LIcense application Selinas Lane 
 
Dear Chris, 

Thank you for your thorough evaluation. We appreciate the considerations regarding noise 
impact. It's important to note that our venue is situated 250 meters away, not 80 meters as 
mentioned, from the street, which is a substantial distance that significantly minimizes the 
likelihood of noise disturbance to nearby residents.  See the satalite view showing the our venue 
and the mentoned street 
 

Your insights are valuable, and we're committed to ensuring a positive coexistence with the 
community. For late events we plan to have security controlling traffic parking and noise levels. 
Thank you for your understanding and consideration." 

Kind Regard 
Fola 
--  

D'Will Banqueting Suite 

Selinas Lane, Dagenham, London RM8 1QH 

 
 

Appendix E

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	 Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance
	 Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence: D'Will Events Centre, Selinas Lane, Dagenham, RM8 1QH
	Appendix A
	Appendix A1
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 3 January 2024
(7:07  - 7:23 pm) 

Present: Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair), Cllr Victoria Hornby and Cllr 
Regina Rahman

3. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence: D'Will Events 
Centre, Selinas Lane, Dagenham, RM8 1QH

The Licensing Officer (LO) presented a report to the Sub-Committee outlining an 
application which was received on 6 November 2023 for a new premises license at 
D’Will Events Space Centre, Selinas Lane, Dagenham, RM8 1QH, which was 
currently operated as a church.

The applicant sought the following licensable activities and timings as set out in 
Appendix A and A1 to the report: 

Performance of Plays, Live Music, Recorded Music, Performances of Dance, 
Provision of anything like Live Music, Recorded Music and Performances of 
Dance, Supply of Alcohol (for consumption ON the premises) and Late-Night 
Refreshment indoors & outdoors:

Monday to Thursday: 08:00 – 01:00 hours
Friday & Saturday: 08:00 – 05:00 hours
Sunday: 08:00 – 03:00 hours

Late Night Refreshment:
Monday to Thursday: 23:00 – 01:00 hours
Friday & Saturday: 23:00 – 05:00 hours
Sunday: 23:00 – 03:00 hours

Hours Premises are Open to the Public:
Monday to Thursday: 08:00 – 01:00 hours
Friday & Saturday: 08:00 – 05:00 hours
Sunday: 08:00 – 03:00 hours
Non-Standard timings
During the Festive period, religious events and Bank Holidays that do not fall on a 
weekend, weekend hours would apply.

Representations of objection in accordance with the licensing objectives were 
received from the following responsible authorities: 

 Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer (MPLO);
 Council’s Environmental Protection Officer (EPO); and



 Council’s Licensing Authority Responsible Authority Officer.

Further to the said representations the applicant presented additional information 
whereby they had proposed a reduction in the operating and sale of alcohol hours, 
as set out in supplementary papers circulated prior to the hearing, together with 
adjustments to the operating schedule.   
Notwithstanding the above, the applicant representative advised the Committee 
that the applicant was inexperienced in completing the application for a new 
premises license, and furthermore, whilst they had sought advice from other 
persons, they had not engaged professional support prior to presenting the 
application.

Consequently given the level of objection, and on the advice of their appointed 
representative, the applicant had decided to withdraw the premises license 
application at this time.  Having had informal discussions with the responsible 
authorities, it was decided by the applicant that the best way forward was to submit 
a number of Temporary Event Notices (TEN’s).  This would allow for more training 
and experience for staff to run licensed events prior to submitting a revised 
application with proposed reduced hours of operation and a more robust operating 
schedule.  It was anticipated that this would then meet the Responsible Authorities 
requirements to better suit this type of venue, particularly covering the hiring of the 
premise to third parties. 


